Adding State Forest Land to Urewera National Park

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of August 1975

Present:

THE HON. R. J. TIZARD PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 10 of the National Parks Act 1952. PURSUANT to section 10 of the National Parks Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, as from the date hereof, be added to and form part of the Urewera National Park and shall be hereafter managed, administered, and dealt with by the Urewera National Park Board in accordance with the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT-WAIKOHU AND WAIROA COUNTIES SECTIONS 1, 2, and 3, Urewera Registration District, situated in Blocks VI, X, and XIV, Koranga Survey District, Blocks XVII and XVIII, Waikaremoana Survey District, and Blocks I, II, V, and IX, Tuahu Survey District: area, 5575 hectares, more or less (S.O. Plan 6482).

A. C. McLEOD, Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 4/19/2; D.O. 4/4/9)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for a Pleasure Ground in the City of Takapuna

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of August 1975

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. E. ROWLING PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for a pleasure ground.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3 roods and 22 perches situated in the City of Takapuna, and being Lot 13, D.P. 18517, being part Allotment 2, Parish of Paremoremo. All certificate of title No. 22B/1317, North Auckland Land Registry.

A. C. McLEOD,

Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 53/425/1; Ak. D.O. 15/80/0)

Declaring Service Lanes to be Vested in the County of Waimairi and to be Under the Control and Management of the Waimairi County Council

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of August 1975

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. E. ROWLING PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the service lanes described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waimairi and be under the control and management of the Waimairi County Council.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those service lanes situated in Block VI, Christchurch Survey District, described as follows:

Area

 m^2

Being

404 Lot 969, D.P. 23761. Part certificate of title 4B/489,

Canterbury Land Registry. Lot 970, D.P. 23761. Part certificate of title 4B/489, 1150 Canterbury Land Registry.

A. C. McLEOD, Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 54/778/39; Ch. D.O. 23/78/L/30)

Consenting to Land being Taken for the Purpose of a Parking Place in the City of Nelson

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of August 1975

THE RIGHT HON. W. E. ROWLING PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purpose of a parking place.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 316 square metres situated in the City of Nelson, being part Section 169, City of Nelson; as shown on plan M.O.W. 28114 (S.O. 11775) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington, and thereon marked "A".

A. C. McLEOD, Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/364/1; Wn. D.O. 19/2/16/0)

Directing the Laying Out of an Access Way in the City of Wanganui of a Width More Than 3.7 Metres

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of August 1975

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. E. ROWLING PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 8 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs that the width of the proposed access way described in the Schedule hereto shall be more than 3.7 metres for the whole of its length.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 8.5 perches (215 square metres) situated in the City of Wanganui, being Lot 12A, D.P. 1912. Part certificate of title, Volume 126, folio 233, Wellington Land Registry; as shown on plan Wg. D.O. 4/250/1 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington and thereon coloured red.

A. C. McLEOD, Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 54/778/21; Wg. D.O. 19/3/1)